UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF ZINC-DOPED
HYDROXYAPATITE BY USING
WET-PRECIPITATION METHOD AT
DIFFERENT CONCENTRATION
FOR MEDICAL APPLICATION

FARIS NAJMI EL ATIF BIN MOHD AZLI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Mechanical Engineering

College of Engineering

January 2024



ABSTRACT

The final project entailed creating Hydroxyapatite (HA) doped with Zinc ion
for Artificial Cranium. The main goal of finishing the project is to employ the doped
Hydroxyapatite with Zinc in future medical investigations and applications. It covers
the ideas, methods, and practises used in data collection, analysis, and interpretation to
address issues. This abstract describes a study that was carried out to evaluate the impact
of zinc doping on the characteristics of HA for use in artificial craniums. The study
focuses on the synthesis of zinc-doped hydroxyapatite using the wet-precipitation
method. This includes investigating the optimal synthesis parameters, such as precursor
concentrations, reaction conditions, and processing techniques, to achieve controlled
and reproducible production of ZnHA. Mechanical testing, such as hardness test and
fracture toughness test, was performed to evaluate the materials' mechanical
performance. Several research processes, including mechanical testing of the product,
was carried out to ensure the success of this project. The importance of this project is to
expose more understanding for the development of zinc- doped hydroxyapatite by wet-
precipitation method for medical applications. This is because pure Hydroxyapatite is a
brittle material, and its low strength and toughness limit its application as a coating,
rather than as a major load bearing implant.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank ALLAH for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and

thanks go to my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Shahrul Hisyam Bin Marwan.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah’s.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION it
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 11
1.2 Problem Statement 1
1.3 Objectives 2
1.4 Scope of Work 2
1.5 Significance of Study 2
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW 3
2.1 Hydroxyapatite (HA) and Artificial Cranium 3
2.2 Structure and Properties of Hydroxyapatite 5
2.3 Artificial Cranium and its Clinical Application 6
2.4 Impact Loading 7
2.5 Metal Zinc Doping in Hydroxyapatite 8

2.5.1 Rational and Benefits of Metal (Zinc) Doping 9

2.52 Previous Studies on Metal (Zinc) Doped Hydroxyapatite 9
2.6 Summary of Literature Review 11
CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY 21
3.1 Introduction 21

32 Sample Preparation 22

Vi



33
34

3.2.1 Filtering process
3.2.2  Drying process

3.2.3 Calcination process
Characterization of Materials

Mechanical Testing

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
45
4.6

Introduction

FTIR result

Comparison on the experimental FTIR result
Microstructure of the sample

Vicker’s Hardness Test result

Fracture Toughness Result

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusions
52 Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vil

24
24
25
26
26

28
28
28
29
30
31
34

35
35
36

37

43



