# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# DEVELOPMENT OF ZINC-DOPED HYDROXYAPATITE BY USING WET-PRECIPITATION METHOD AT DIFFERENT CONCENTRATION FOR MEDICAL APPLICATION

## FARIS NAJMI EL ATIF BIN MOHD AZLI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Mechanical Engineering** 

**College of Engineering** 

January 2024

### **ABSTRACT**

The final project entailed creating Hydroxyapatite (HA) doped with Zinc ion for Artificial Cranium. The main goal of finishing the project is to employ the doped Hydroxyapatite with Zinc in future medical investigations and applications. It covers the ideas, methods, and practises used in data collection, analysis, and interpretation to address issues. This abstract describes a study that was carried out to evaluate the impact of zinc doping on the characteristics of HA for use in artificial craniums. The study focuses on the synthesis of zinc-doped hydroxyapatite using the wet-precipitation method. This includes investigating the optimal synthesis parameters, such as precursor concentrations, reaction conditions, and processing techniques, to achieve controlled and reproducible production of ZnHA. Mechanical testing, such as hardness test and fracture toughness test, was performed to evaluate the materials' mechanical performance. Several research processes, including mechanical testing of the product, was carried out to ensure the success of this project. The importance of this project is to expose more understanding for the development of zinc- doped hydroxyapatite by wetprecipitation method for medical applications. This is because pure Hydroxyapatite is a brittle material, and its low strength and toughness limit its application as a coating, rather than as a major load bearing implant.

# **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Firstly, I wish to thank ALLAH for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Shahrul Hisyam Bin Marwan.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah's.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			
ABSTRACT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS			
			LIST
LIST	T OF FIGURES	ix	
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	X	
СНА	APTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	11	
1.1	Background of Study	11	
1.2	Problem Statement	1	
1.3	Objectives	2	
1.4	Scope of Work	2	
1.5	Significance of Study	2	
СНА	APTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	3	
2.1	Hydroxyapatite (HA) and Artificial Cranium	3	
2.2	Structure and Properties of Hydroxyapatite	5	
2.3	Artificial Cranium and its Clinical Application		
2.4	Impact Loading		
2.5	Metal Zinc Doping in Hydroxyapatite	8	
	2.5.1 Rational and Benefits of Metal (Zinc) Doping	9	
	2.5.2 Previous Studies on Metal (Zinc) Doped Hydroxyapatite	ç	
2.6	Summary of Literature Review	11	
СНА	APTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	21	
3.1	Introduction	21	
3.2	Sample Preparation	22	

	3.2.1	Filtering process	24	
	3.2.2	Drying process	24	
	3.2.3	Calcination process	25	
3.3	Characterization of Materials		26	
3.4	Mecha	26		
СНА	PTER F	OUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	28	
4.1	Introd	uction	28	
4.2	FTIR 1	result	28	
4.3	Compa	arison on the experimental FTIR result	29	
4.4	Micros	structure of the sample	30	
4.5	Vicker	's Hardness Test result	31	
4.6	Fractu	re Toughness Result	34	
СНА	PTER F	IVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	35	
5.1	Conclu	usions	35	
5.2	Recon	nmendations	36	
REFERENCES			37	
APP	APPENDICES			